
   

Attachment A 
General Instructions: 

Each State must provide the information indicated below on its TANF 
program regardless of the funding source -- i.e., no matter whether the State 
used segregated Federal TANF funds, segregated State TANF funds, or 
commingled funds to pay for the benefit or service. 
 
If the State elects to report on other benefits or activities provided through 
other program funding streams, please mention it after the TANF-funded 
benefits or activities for each item. 
  

1. The State's definition of each work activity.  
California's definition of each work activity is found in Section A.ii. of 
California's State Plan for Provision of Public Assistance Under the Personal 
Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, adopted 
October1, 1999, with Plan last updated in December 2006 and the latest 
amendments submitted on March 30, 2007 and November 30, 2007, hereafter 
referred to as California's TANF State Plan. 

2. A description of the transitional services provided to families no longer 
receiving assistance due to employment.  
A description of the transitional services provided to families no longer 
receiving assistance due to employment is found in SectionA.ii. and Section 
B.iii of California's TANF State Plan. 

3. A description of how a State will reduce the amount of assistance payable 
to a family when an individual refuses to engage in work without good cause 
pursuant to 45 CFR 261.14 of this chapter.  
A description of how California will reduce the amount of assistance payable 
to a family when an individual refuses to engage in work without good cause 
pursuant to 261.14 is found in Sections A.ii and iii of California's TANF Plan. 

4. The average monthly number of payments for child care services made by 
the State through the use of disregards, by the following types of child care 
providers:  

    i. Licensed/regulated in-home child care:   0 

    ii. Licensed/regulated family child care:   0 

    iii. Licensed/regulated group home child care:   0 

    iv. Licensed/regulated center-based child care:   0 

    v. Legally operating (i.e., no license category available in State or locality) 
in-home child care provided by a non-relative:   0 

    vi. Legally operating (i.e., no license category available in State or locality) 
in-home child care provided by a relative:   0 

    vii. Legally operating (i.e., no license category available in State or 
locality) family child care provided by a non-relative:   0 

    viii. Legally operating (i.e., no license category available in State or 
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locality) family child care provided by a relative:   0 

    ix. Legally operating (i.e., no license category available in State or locality) 
group child care provided by a non-relative:   0 

    x. Legally operating (i.e., no license category available in State or locality) 
group child care provided by a relative:   0 

    xi. Legally operated (i.e., no license category available in State or locality) 
center-based child care.   0 

5. If the State has adopted the Family Violence Option and wants Federal 
recognition of its good cause domestic violence waivers under 45 CFR 
260.50-58, then provide (a) a description of the strategies and procedures in 
place to ensure that victims of domestic violence receive appropriate 
alternative services and (b) an aggregate figure for the total number of good 
cause domestic waivers granted.  
California has adopted the Family Violence Option, which is described in the 
CertificationSection on number 7 of California's TANF State Plan. The 
aggregrate figure for the total number of good cause domestice abuse 
waivers granted during Federal Fiscal Year 2010 is 3,937. This figure is 
based on actuals for the period of October 2009 through September 2010. 

6. A description of any nonrecurrent, short-term benefits (as defined in 45 
CFR 260.31(b)(1)) provided, including:  

    i. The eligibility criteria associated with such benefits, including any 
restrictions on the amount, duration, or frequency of payments;  

    ii. Any policies that limit such payments to families that are eligible for 
TANF assistance or that have the effect of delaying or suspending a family's 
eligibility for assistance;  

    iii. Any procedures or activities developed under the TANF program to 
ensure that individuals diverted from assistance receive information about, 
referrals to, or access to other program benefits (such as Medicaid and food 
stamps) that might help them make the transition from welfare to work.  
Diversion is an alternative to receiving long-term assistance under California 
Work Opportunity & Responsibility to Kids (CalWORKS). The diversion 
program is designed to provide upfront cash or services to solve short-term 
problems of families that are apparently eligible for CalWORKS. Families, at 
county discretion,can receive cash or non-cash payments or services with 
the intent of diverting the applicant from long-term aid. (i) To be eligible for 
diversion, a family must be apparently eligible for CalWORKS. Counties have 
the discretion to set the amount that will be paid. California's diversion 
program is a lump sum program. (ii) The diversion program has a diversion 
period that is the time frame represented by dividing the value of the 
diversion service or cash payment by the appropriate Maximum Aid 
Payment (MAP) level. If an individual reapplies within the diversion period 
and is determined eligible for CalWORKS, then the individual may choose to 
allow to either recoup the CalWORKS grant value of the diversion service or 
count the entire diversion period towards the time limit. If an individual 
reapplies for CalWORKS after the diversion period has ended and is 
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determined eligible for aid, then only one month of the diversion period shall 
count toward the time limit. (iii) Families that receive diversion are provided 
inforamtion about potential eligibility for other programs. During the period 
of diversion, the applicant family, if otherwise eligible under each program's 
rules, shall be eligible for Medicaid, known as Medi-Cal in California and 
child care assistance. 

7. A description of the grievance procedures the State has established and 
is maintaining to resolve displacement complaints, pursuant to section 
407(f)(3) of the Social Security Act. This description must include the name 
of the State agency with the lead responsibility for administering this 
provision and explanations of how the State has notified the public about 
these procedures and how an individual can register a complaint.  
California's procedures to resolve displacement compliants, pursuant to 
section 407(f)(3) of the Act are referenced in Section B.iii. of California's 
TANF State Plan. 

8. A summary of State programs and activities directed at the third and 
fourth statutory purposes of TANF (as specified at 45 CFR 260.20(c) and (d) 
of this chapter).  

    a. Summarize below, the State programs and activities directed at 
preventing and reducing the incidence of out-of-wedlock pregnancies and 
establishing annual numerical goals for preventing and reducing the 
incidence of these pregnancies (TANF purpose 3):  
A summary of California's programs and activities directed at the third 
statutory purpose of TANF is found in Section A, v. and vi. of California's 
TANF State Plan. 

    b. Summarize below, the State programs and activities directed at 
encouraging the formation and maintenance of two-parent families (TANF 
purpose 4):  
A summary of California' programs and activities directed at the fourth 
statutory purpose of TANF is found in Section A, v. and vi. of California's 
TANF State Plan. 

9. An estimate of the total number of individuals who have participated in 
subsidized employment under §261.30(b) or (c) of this chapter.   5,561 
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Attachment B  Program 1 - California Work Opportunity and 
Responsibility to Kids (CalWORKs) (Authorized Under Prior Law) 

Grantee Information 
State CALIFORNIA Fiscal Year 2010 

 
Program Information 

Provide the following information for EACH PROGRAM (according to the 
nature of the benefit or service provided) for which the State claims MOE 
expenditures. Complete and submit this report in accordance with the 
attached instructions.  

1. Name of Benefit or Service Program:  
California Work Opportunity and Responsibility to Kids (CalWORKs) 
(Authorized Under Prior Law). 

2. Description of the Major Program Benefits, Services, and Activities:  
See California State Plan for Provision of Public Assistance under the 
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, A 
General Provisions (ii). 

3. Purpose(s) of Benefit or Service Program:  
See California State Plan for Provision of Public Assistance under the 
Personal Responsibility and Work Reconciliation Act of 1996, A. General 
Provisions (i). 

4. Program Type. (Check one)  
  TANF    State   

5. Description of Work Activities (Complete only if this program is a separate 
State program):  
Not applicable 

6. Total State Expenditures for the Program for the Fiscal 
Year:   $2,001,625,992 

7. Total State MOE Expenditures under the Program for the Fiscal 
Year:   $2,001,625,992 

8. Total Number of Families Served under the Program with MOE 
Funds:   562,508 

    This last figure represents (Check one):  
  The average monthly total for the fiscal year.    The total served over the 
fiscal year.   

9. Financial Eligibility Criteria for Receiving MOE-funded Program Benefits 
or Services:  
See California State Plan for Provision of Public Assistance under the 
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, B. 
Special Provisions (iii). 

10. Prior Program Authorization: Was this program authorized and allowable 
under prior law? (Check one)  
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  Yes    No   

11. Total Program Expenditures in FY 1995 (NOTE: Provide only if response 
on question 10 is No):    $0 
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Attachment B  Program 2 - CalWORKs (Not Authorized Under Prior 
Law)  

Grantee Information 
State CALIFORNIA Fiscal Year 2010 

 
Program Information 

Provide the following information for EACH PROGRAM (according to the 
nature of the benefit or service provided) for which the State claims MOE 
expenditures. Complete and submit this report in accordance with the 
attached instructions.  

1. Name of Benefit or Service Program:  
California Work Opportunity and Responsibility to Kids (CalWORKs) (Not 
Authorized Under Prior Law) 

2. Description of the Major Program Benefits, Services, and Activities:  
Components of the program include CalWORKs Diversion payments. Non 
Child Care Transitional Services (Post Employment/Job Retention Services), 
CalWORKs Substance Abuse, and CalWORKs Mental Health Services. For a 
description of the Diversion payments program see California State Plan for 
Provision of Public Assistance under the Personal Responsibility and Work 
Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, B. Special Provisions (iii). For a 
description of the Non Child Care Transitional Services (Post 
Employment/Job Retention Services) see California State Plan for Provision 
of Public Assistance under the Personal Responsibility and Work 
Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, A. General Provisions (ii). For a 
description of CalWORKs Substance Abuse and CalWORKs Mental Health 
Services, see California State Plan for Provision of Public Assistance under 
the Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 
1996, A. General Provisions (ii). 

3. Purpose(s) of Benefit or Service Program:  
See California State Plan for Provision of Public Assistance under the 
Personal Responsibility and Work Reconciliation Act of 1996, A. General 
Provisions (i). 

4. Program Type. (Check one)  
  TANF    State   

5. Description of Work Activities (Complete only if this program is a separate 
State program):  
Not applicable 

6. Total State Expenditures for the Program for the Fiscal 
Year:   $106,293,666 

7. Total State MOE Expenditures under the Program for the Fiscal 
Year:   $106,293,666 

8. Total Number of Families Served under the Program with MOE 
Funds:   16,122 
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    This last figure represents (Check one):  
  The average monthly total for the fiscal year.    The total served over the 
fiscal year.   

9. Financial Eligibility Criteria for Receiving MOE-funded Program Benefits 
or Services:  
See California State Plan for Provision of Public Assistance under the 
Personal Responsibility and Work Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996, B. 

10. Prior Program Authorization: Was this program authorized and allowable 
under prior law? (Check one)  
  Yes    No   

11. Total Program Expenditures in FY 1995 (NOTE: Provide only if response 
on question 10 is No):    $0 
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Attachment B  Program 3 - CDE ChildCare Services: Child 
Care/Stage Two/StageThree/CCDF MOE 

Grantee Information 
State CALIFORNIA Fiscal Year 2010 

 
Program Information 

Provide the following information for EACH PROGRAM (according to the 
nature of the benefit or service provided) for which the State claims MOE 
expenditures. Complete and submit this report in accordance with the 
attached instructions.  

1. Name of Benefit or Service Program:  
California Department of Education (CDE) Child Care Services: CDE Child 
Care, Stage two, Stage Three and CCDF MOE. 

2. Description of the Major Program Benefits, Services, and Activities:  
Provides child care subsidies to families receiving TANF cash assistance 
and who are required to participate in welfare-to-work activities or 
employment provides chikd care subsidies to former TANF recipients who 
have transitioned to employment or are participating in approved activities. 
program Description: The California Welfare-to-Work Act of 1997 established 
the California Work Opportunity and Responsibility to Kids (CalWORKs) 
program to ensure that CalWORKs families have access to adequate child 
care resources to allow them to seek, train for, and maintain employment. 
The CalWORKs Child Care program replaced eight welfare-related child care 
programs with a streamline three-stage child care system. California 
Department of Social Services (CDSS) through the County Welfare 
Departments (CWD) or their contractors administers Stage One child care. 
(Expenditures and description for this stage included in CalWORKs - 
authorized under Prior Law - program 1). Stage Two and Three are 
administered by California Department of Education (CDE) through 
contracts with Alernative Payment Programs. Current CalWORKs (TANF) 
recipients and former recipients that have left cash aid and are employed or 
participating in approved activities may receive child care services in Stage 
Two. Former recipients may receive services in Stage One and/or Stage Two 
for 24 months beginning on the date they leave cash aid. Former CalWORKs 
(TANF) recipients may receive Stage Three child care after exhausting the 
24-month time in Stage Two and there is funding available in Stage Three. 
Families leave Stage Three when their income exceeds 75 percent of the 
state median income or when the children are over the eligible age limit. 

3. Purpose(s) of Benefit or Service Program:  
To provide access to "afforable, reasonable child care arrangements" for 
TANF families and families transitioning off TANF cash aid, as required by 
federal CCDF regluations. 

4. Program Type. (Check one)  
  TANF    State   
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5. Description of Work Activities (Complete only if this program is a separate 
State program):  
Not applicable 

6. Total State Expenditures for the Program for the Fiscal 
Year:   $1,302,244,589 

7. Total State MOE Expenditures under the Program for the Fiscal 
Year:   $664,969,468 

8. Total Number of Families Served under the Program with MOE 
Funds:   45,259 

    This last figure represents (Check one):  
  The average monthly total for the fiscal year.    The total served over the 
fiscal year.   

9. Financial Eligibility Criteria for Receiving MOE-funded Program Benefits 
or Services:  
As was stated in the program description in the response to Question 3, 
current TANF cash assistance recipients may receive child care services in 
Stage Two: if they need to participate in required weldare-to-work activities 
or employment; and if their children are under the eligible age limits. Former 
TANE recipients may receive child care services in Stage Two for 24 months 
after leaving cash aid: if they need it to maintain employment or participate 
in approved activities; if their income does not exceed 75 percent of the 
state median income; and if their children do or exceed the age limits. 
Former TANF recipients may receive child care services in Stage Three: if 
there is funding available; if they need it to maintain employment; if their 
income does not exceed 75 percent of the state median income; and if their 
children do not exceed the age limits. Other regulations governing eligibility 
under CalWORKs Stage Two and Stage Three child care programs are found 
in the contract funding terms and conditions for local agencies that contract 
to provide services. These funding terms and conditions may be viewed at 
the following website:www. cde.cagov/fasdiv/childcreft. Other MOE- funded 
child care benefits may be available through child acre programs 
administered by the California Department of Education (CDE). Eligibility for 
each of these programs is established by CDE and is specified in contract 
funding terms and conditions for local agencies that contract with CDE to 
provide these services. These funding terms and conditions may be viewed 
at the following website: www.cde.ca.gov/fasdiv/childcarftc. For this 
component, only those benefits to CalWORKs eligible families are counted 
toward the MOE. 

10. Prior Program Authorization: Was this program authorized and allowable 
under prior law? (Check one)  
  Yes    No   

11. Total Program Expenditures in FY 1995 (NOTE: Provide only if response 
on question 10 is No):    $0 
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Attachment B  Program 4 - Community Colleges Expended Services  
Grantee Information 

State CALIFORNIA Fiscal Year 2010 

 
Program Information 

Provide the following information for EACH PROGRAM (according to the 
nature of the benefit or service provided) for which the State claims MOE 
expenditures. Complete and submit this report in accordance with the 
attached instructions.  

1. Name of Benefit or Service Program:  
Community Colleges CalWORKs Programs 

2. Description of the Major Program Benefits, Services, and Activities:  
Services and activities provided at community colleges consist of on and 
off-campus child care, job placement, work study related to instruction, 
coordination of services on campus, with county welfare offices and other 
related service providers, curriculum development/redesign targeted for 
"time-limits", and post - employment skills training to promote career 
advancement. 

3. Purpose(s) of Benefit or Service Program:  
These funds are for the purpose of assisting welfare recipient students and 
those in transition off of welfare to achieve long-term self-sufficiency 
through coordinated student services offered at community colleges 
including: work study; other educational related work experience; job 
placement services; child care services and development; and coordination 
with county welfare offices to determine eligibility and availability of 
services. These fund shall be used to supplement and not supplant existing 
funds and services provided for CalWORKs recipients attending community 
colleges. 

4. Program Type. (Check one)  
  TANF    State   

5. Description of Work Activities (Complete only if this program is a separate 
State program):  
Not applicable 

6. Total State Expenditures for the Program for the Fiscal Year:   $26,455,990 

7. Total State MOE Expenditures under the Program for the Fiscal 
Year:   $26,455,990 

8. Total Number of Families Served under the Program with MOE 
Funds:   66,194 

    This last figure represents (Check one):  
  The average monthly total for the fiscal year.    The total served over the 
fiscal year.   

9. Financial Eligibility Criteria for Receiving MOE-funded Program Benefits 
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or Services:  
All services funded with both TANF and CalWORKs are for current 
CalWORKs recipients with one exception. If the requirements of the Budget 
Act for post-employment services are met by the college, up to 15% of the 
college's CalWORKs allocation may be used to provide services for no more 
than two years to prior CalWORKs recipients who are transitioning off cash 
assistance. Current cash assistance recipents may utilize these services 
until their initial educational objectives are met. Former recipients 
transitioning off cash assistance may utilize these services for a period of 
up to two years after leaving cash assistance, subject to certain conditions. 

10. Prior Program Authorization: Was this program authorized and allowable 
under prior law? (Check one)  
  Yes    No   

11. Total Program Expenditures in FY 1995 (NOTE: Provide only if response 
on question 10 is No):    $0 
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Attachment B  Program 5 -California Food Assistance  
Grantee Information 

State CALIFORNIA Fiscal Year 2010 

 
Program Information 

Provide the following information for EACH PROGRAM (according to the 
nature of the benefit or service provided) for which the State claims MOE 
expenditures. Complete and submit this report in accordance with the 
attached instructions.  

1. Name of Benefit or Service Program:  
California Food Assistance Program (CFAP) 

2. Description of the Major Program Benefits, Services, and Activities:  
The program provides State-funded food assistance in the form of food 
stamps and Electronic Benefit Transfers (EBT) for certain legal non-
citizenswho became ineligible for federally funded food stamps due to the 
federal welfare reform law effective August 22,1996. 

3. Purpose(s) of Benefit or Service Program:  
To provide food assistance for low-income legal non-citizens not eligible for 
the federal food stamp program. 

4. Program Type. (Check one)  
  TANF    State   

5. Description of Work Activities (Complete only if this program is a separate 
State program):  
Not applicable 

6. Total State Expenditures for the Program for the Fiscal Year:   $54,010,823 

7. Total State MOE Expenditures under the Program for the Fiscal 
Year:   $16,079,324 

8. Total Number of Families Served under the Program with MOE 
Funds:   1,861 

    This last figure represents (Check one):  
  The average monthly total for the fiscal year.    The total served over the 
fiscal year.   

9. Financial Eligibility Criteria for Receiving MOE-funded Program Benefits 
or Services:  
Only administrative and issuance expenditures made on behalf of CFAP 
recipients eligible for the CalWORKs program are counted toward MOE. For 
a description of the CalWORKs eligibility criteria, see California Stat Plan for 
Provision of Public Assistance under the Personal Responsibility and Work 
Opportunity Reconciliation Act of 1996., B. Special Provisions (III). Overall, 
CFAP recipients must meet all other eligibility requirement that govern the 
Federal food stamp program and California State laws and regulations 
eligible for State-funded food stamps. 
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10. Prior Program Authorization: Was this program authorized and allowable 
under prior law? (Check one)  
  Yes    No   

11. Total Program Expenditures in FY 1995 (NOTE: Provide only if response 
on question 10 is No):    $0 
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Attachment B  Program 6 - Kinship Guardianship Assistance 
Grantee Information 

State CALIFORNIA Fiscal Year 2010 

 
Program Information 

Provide the following information for EACH PROGRAM (according to the 
nature of the benefit or service provided) for which the State claims MOE 
expenditures. Complete and submit this report in accordance with the 
attached instructions.  

1. Name of Benefit or Service Program:  
Kinship Guardianship Assistance Payment (KinGAP) 

2. Description of the Major Program Benefits, Services, and Activities:  
KinGAP program provides relative caregivers with legal guardianship an 
option to receive a subsidy for children in their care. 

3. Purpose(s) of Benefit or Service Program:  
The purpose of the program is to provide a permanency option for children 
in appropriate, long-term foster care placements with relatives caregivers. 
The program provides relative caregivers, who are unable or unwilling to 
adopt the child, another placement option. 

4. Program Type. (Check one)  
  TANF    State   

5. Description of Work Activities (Complete only if this program is a separate 
State program):  
Not applicable 

6. Total State Expenditures for the Program for the Fiscal 
Year:   $100,590,728 

7. Total State MOE Expenditures under the Program for the Fiscal 
Year:   $100,590,728 

8. Total Number of Families Served under the Program with MOE 
Funds:   13,645 

    This last figure represents (Check one):  
  The average monthly total for the fiscal year.    The total served over the 
fiscal year.   

9. Financial Eligibility Criteria for Receiving MOE-funded Program Benefits 
or Services:  
To be eligible to receive KinGAP, the foster child must have lived with the 
relative for at least 12 months, the relative's guardianship must be 
established and the juvenile court dependency must be dismissed any time 
after january 1, 2000. 

10. Prior Program Authorization: Was this program authorized and allowable 
under prior law? (Check one)  
  Yes    No   
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javascript:alert('Answer%20“Yes”%20or%20“No”%20to%20whether%20the%20benefit(s)%20or%20service(s)%20named%20in%20line%201%20was%20authorized%20and%20allowable%20under%20prior%20law.%20%20Programs%20that%20would%20have%20been%20previously%20authorized%20and%20allowable%20under%20prior%20law%20(i.e.,%20under%20the%20States%20approved%20State%20IV-A%20or%20IV-F%20plan%20in%20effect%20as%20of%20August%2021,%201996)%20are%20not%20subject%20to%20the%20/'/'new%20spending/'/'%20limitation%20and%20the%20expenditures%20count%20in%20their%20entirety%20(subject%20to%20the%20cap%20on%20double-counting%20child%20care%20expenditures%20used%20to%20meet%20the%20requirements%20of%20receiving%20CCDF%20Matching%20Funds)%20(see%2045%20CFR%20263.5(a)%20and%2045%20CFR%20263.3(a)).')


   

11. Total Program Expenditures in FY 1995 (NOTE: Provide only if response 
on question 10 is No):    $0 
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Attachment B  Program 7 - Tribal TANF 
Grantee Information 

State CALIFORNIA Fiscal Year 2010 

 
Program Information 

Provide the following information for EACH PROGRAM (according to the 
nature of the benefit or service provided) for which the State claims MOE 
expenditures. Complete and submit this report in accordance with the 
attached instructions.  

1. Name of Benefit or Service Program:  
Hoopa Valley Tribe; North Fork Rancheria; Owens Valley Career 
Development Center (OVCDC); Southern California Tribal Chairmens 
Association (SCTCA); Scotts Valley Band of Pomo Indians; Yurok Tribe; 
California Tribal TANF Partnership (CTTP); Torres Martinez Tribal TANF 
(TMTT); Morongo Band of Mission Indians; Soboba Band of San Luiseno 
Indians; Washoe Tribe of Nevada and California (Washoe Native TANF); 
Federated Indians of the Graton Raneria (Graton); Karuk Tribe; Round Valley 
Indian Tribes;Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians. 

2. Description of the Major Program Benefits, Services, and Activities:  
Please refer to Tribal TANF providers Annual Report. 

3. Purpose(s) of Benefit or Service Program:  
Please refer to Tribal TANF providers Annual Report. 

4. Program Type. (Check one)  
  TANF    State   

5. Description of Work Activities (Complete only if this program is a separate 
State program):  
Please refer to Tribal TANF providers Annual Report. 

6. Total State Expenditures for the Program for the Fiscal Year:   $68,640,817 

7. Total State MOE Expenditures under the Program for the Fiscal 
Year:   $68,640,817 

8. Total Number of Families Served under the Program with MOE 
Funds:   13,778 

    This last figure represents (Check one):  
  The average monthly total for the fiscal year.    The total served over the 
fiscal year.   

9. Financial Eligibility Criteria for Receiving MOE-funded Program Benefits 
or Services:  
Please refer to Tribal TANF providers Annual Report. 

10. Prior Program Authorization: Was this program authorized and allowable 
under prior law? (Check one)  
  Yes    No   

11. Total Program Expenditures in FY 1995 (NOTE: Provide only if response 
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javascript:alert('Complete%20this%20item%20only%20if%20the%20answer%20to%20item%2010%20is%20/'/'No/'/'%20--%20i.e.,%20the%20program%20was%20not%20previously%20authorized%20and%20allowable%20under%20prior%20law.%20Enter%20the%20total%20expenditures%20made%20in%20Federal%20Fiscal%20Year%201995%20for%20the%20benefit(s)%20or%20service(s)%20program%20named%20in%20line%201.%20In%20other%20words,%20you%20should%20enter%20all%20program%20expenditures,%20regardless%20of%20whether%20the%20spending%20was%20on%20behalf%20of%20eligible%20families.%20Only%20qualified%20State%20expenditures%20above%20this%20level%20made%20with%20respect%20to%20eligible%20families%20in%20the%20current%20fiscal%20year%20may%20count%20as%20MOE.%20Should%20a%20State%20enter%20$0%20in%20this%20item,%20please%20provide%20a%20brief%20explanation.')


   

on question 10 is No):    $0 
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Attachment B  Program 8 - State Supplementary Program 
Grantee Information 

State CALIFORNIA Fiscal Year 2010 

 
Program Information 

Provide the following information for EACH PROGRAM (according to the 
nature of the benefit or service provided) for which the State claims MOE 
expenditures. Complete and submit this report in accordance with the 
attached instructions.  

1. Name of Benefit or Service Program:  
State Supplementary Payment (SSP) 

2. Description of the Major Program Benefits, Services, and Activities:  
The SSP program is the state program, which auguments the Federal 
Supplemental Security Income (SSI) program. Both SSI and SSP benefits are 
administered by the Social Security Administration (SSA) authorized under 
Title XVI of the Social Security Act. The SSP program provides cash 
assistance for low-income aged, and disabled persons. 

3. Purpose(s) of Benefit or Service Program:  
To provide cash assistance for low-income aged, child, amd disabled 
persons, including blind or disabled children. 

4. Program Type. (Check one)  
  TANF    State   

5. Description of Work Activities (Complete only if this program is a separate 
State program):  
Not applicable 

6. Total State Expenditures for the Program for the Fiscal Year:   $9,840,509 

7. Total State MOE Expenditures under the Program for the Fiscal 
Year:   $1,324,140 

8. Total Number of Families Served under the Program with MOE 
Funds:   9,832 

    This last figure represents (Check one):  
  The average monthly total for the fiscal year.    The total served over the 
fiscal year.   

9. Financial Eligibility Criteria for Receiving MOE-funded Program Benefits 
or Services:  
To be eligible to receive SSP, the child must be blind or disabled. Only 
expenditures applicable to participants eligible for the CalWORKs program 
are counted towards MOE. 

10. Prior Program Authorization: Was this program authorized and allowable 
under prior law? (Check one)  
  Yes    No   

11. Total Program Expenditures in FY 1995 (NOTE: Provide only if response 
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javascript:alert('Answer%20“Yes”%20or%20“No”%20to%20whether%20the%20benefit(s)%20or%20service(s)%20named%20in%20line%201%20was%20authorized%20and%20allowable%20under%20prior%20law.%20%20Programs%20that%20would%20have%20been%20previously%20authorized%20and%20allowable%20under%20prior%20law%20(i.e.,%20under%20the%20States%20approved%20State%20IV-A%20or%20IV-F%20plan%20in%20effect%20as%20of%20August%2021,%201996)%20are%20not%20subject%20to%20the%20/'/'new%20spending/'/'%20limitation%20and%20the%20expenditures%20count%20in%20their%20entirety%20(subject%20to%20the%20cap%20on%20double-counting%20child%20care%20expenditures%20used%20to%20meet%20the%20requirements%20of%20receiving%20CCDF%20Matching%20Funds)%20(see%2045%20CFR%20263.5(a)%20and%2045%20CFR%20263.3(a)).')
javascript:alert('Complete%20this%20item%20only%20if%20the%20answer%20to%20item%2010%20is%20/'/'No/'/'%20--%20i.e.,%20the%20program%20was%20not%20previously%20authorized%20and%20allowable%20under%20prior%20law.%20Enter%20the%20total%20expenditures%20made%20in%20Federal%20Fiscal%20Year%201995%20for%20the%20benefit(s)%20or%20service(s)%20program%20named%20in%20line%201.%20In%20other%20words,%20you%20should%20enter%20all%20program%20expenditures,%20regardless%20of%20whether%20the%20spending%20was%20on%20behalf%20of%20eligible%20families.%20Only%20qualified%20State%20expenditures%20above%20this%20level%20made%20with%20respect%20to%20eligible%20families%20in%20the%20current%20fiscal%20year%20may%20count%20as%20MOE.%20Should%20a%20State%20enter%20$0%20in%20this%20item,%20please%20provide%20a%20brief%20explanation.')


   

on question 10 is No):    $8,516,369 
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Certification 
Certify: 

This certifies that all families for which the State claims MOE expenditures 
for the fiscal year meet the State's criteria for "eligible families."  
  

Signature    

Name Christine Shum 

Title Chief, Fund Accounting and Reporting Bureau 

Date Submitted 03/30/2011 

Approved OMB No. 0970-0248 Form ACF-204, expires 04/30/2009.  
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Attachment 8:  Program 8 - State Supplementary Payment  
 

 
 
Footnote to question number: 

 

8.  Total Number of Families Served under the Program with MOE funds: 

 

The average number of SSP children living in a 

CalWorks household was calculated by taking the 

average of number of SSP children living in a 

CalWorks household between October 2009 and 

September 2010.     
. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachment 7:  Program 7 - Tribal TANF 

 
 
Footnote to question number: 

 

 

10.  Total Program Expenditures in FY 1995: $0 

 California Tribal TANF Partnership (Original tribes) – implemented in July 2003. 

 Hoopa – implemented in October 2004. 

 Morongo Band of Mission Indians in Riverside County – implemented in March 2006. 

 North Fork Rancheria (Original tribes) – implemented in August 2003. 

 Owens Valley (Original tribes in Inyo & Kern) – implemented in May 2001 & October 
2001, respectively.   

o Tule River Reservation & Tulare County – implemented in July 2002. 
o Fresno and Kings counties – implemented in January 2004. 

 Scotts Valley Band of Pomo Indians – implemented in January 2008. 

 Soboba Band of Luiseno Indians in Riverside County – implemented in October 2005. 

 Southern California Tribal Chairman’s Association (Original tribes) – implemented in 
March 1998. 

 Torres Martinez (Original tribes) in Los Angeles and Riverside Counties- implemented on 
May 2001 

o Nine additional cities in Riverside County   - implemented in April 2002. 

 Washoe (Original tribes) -   implemented in January 2003. 
o Washoe Phase V in Amador County - implemented in October 2008. 

 Yurok in Del Norte and Humboldt Counties - implemented in August 2006.   

 Federated Indians of the Graton Rancheria from Marin and Sonoma counties – 
implemented in May 2008.   

 Karuk Tribe that represents tribal members from Siskiyou and Humboldt counties – 
implemented in December 2008.    

 Round Valley Indians Tribes from Mendocino County – implemented in January 2009. 

 Shingle Springs Band of Miwok Indians – implemented in June 2010. 
 
 

 



   

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

Attachment 6:  Program 6 - Kinship Guardianship Assistance 

 

 
Footnote to question number: 

10.  Total Program Expenditures in FY 1995: $0 

 Program was implemented on January 1, 2000. 

 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Attachment 5:  Program 5 - California Food Assistance  

 
 
Footnote to question number: 

 

10.  Total Program Expenditures in FY 1995: $0 

 Program was implemented on September 1, 1997 

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 

 



   

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

Attachment 4:  Program 4 - Community Colleges CalWORKs Programs 

 
Footnote to question number: 

 

8. Total Number of Families Served under the 

Program with MOE Funds: 66,194  

 

This last figure represents (check one): 

 

_  The average monthly total for the fiscal year. 

X   The total served over the fiscal year. 

 
The Chancellor’s Office of Community Colleges reported persons served by the program for the 2009/10 

State Fiscal Year final report.  The data is only available on a State Fiscal Year basis.  Data was converted 

to families using an average adult per CalWORKs families (with parents) ratio based on aggregate data 

 

 

 

 



   

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 



   

Attachment 3:  Program 3 - California Department of Education’s Child Care 
ervices: CDE Child Care, Stage Two, Stage Three and CCDF MOE   
 

Footnote to question number: 

8.  Total Number of Families Served under the Program with MOE funds 

Family count is based on the combination of archived and preliminary CD - 801A 
data for the period of July 2009 – June 2010.  Beginning July 2005, corresponding state 
and federal contracts were consolidated into one contract.  As a result, these families 
are funded with both federal and MOE funds where the total family count is provided 
irrespective of funding. Information provided by California Department of Education as 
of March 11, 2011.   

 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 
 
 

 
 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 



   

Attachment 1:  Program 1 – CALWORKS (Authorized Under Prior Law) 

ootnote to question number: 

.  Total Number of Families Served under the Program with MOE funds: 562,508 

Since these families are funded with both TANF and MOE funds, a total family count is provided 

irrespective of funding. 
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